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MISSION STATEMENT
The object of this organization shall be the encouragement of organized rifle, shotgun and pistol shooting among resi-
dents of our community, with a view toward better knowledge on the part of citizens of our community of the safe han-
dling and the proper care of firearms, and the development of those characteristics of honesty, good fellowship, self dis-
cipline and self reliance that are the essentials of good sportsmanship and the foundation of true patriotism.

You'll Shoot Your Eye Out

December 11th Capitol City will hold the 3 annual You'll Shoot Your Eye out BB Gun Tourna-
ment. If you haven't experienced this event then mark it on you calendar and bring the kids.
We have classes for all ages. The rules are simple you need a 1938 Daisy Red Ryder BB Gun
and copper plated BB's. John Mickel, Harvey Gertson and Will Ulry will be putting on the
shoot. We are looking for volunteers. We need scorers, stat workers, Hot Dog cookers, RSO'S
and others. We are also looking for donations prizes. We will need 6 or so BB Guns, BB's, and
Kids love knifes as prizes. We are looking at a possibility of 100 shooters. Please contact one
of us for your support of time or prizes.

Will Ulry 701-8105

Harvey Gertson 352-7669

John Mickel 491-0714

Safety Issue

An unfortunate incident happen at the High power range. A fellow asked for the range to be
cleared to put up targets. The individual that was shooting opened the bolt and said go ahead.
This is not the procedure. | believe that 60% of the members now have gone through the orien-
tation. This clearing of the firing line is outlined clearly. You are to unload including the magazine
and place your firearm in the rack. No firearms are to be touched while anyone is down range
including minor scope adjustments. We are all supposed to be enjoying the sport. Confronta-
tions with people with guns and an attitude is not fun. If the Board had a license or name this in-
dividual would be answering questions to the board with his membership in jeopardy. Let’s be
friends out there folks and enjoy our right to bear arms.

Will Ulry

Safety Officer

Editor: Robert Moody 491-4092, PlinkerEditor@comcast.net. Items for the Plinker must be submitted by the 15th of the month. Call or email for details.
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Smoke Returns to the Black Powder Range

Saturday, October 1% dawned cool & gray and then deteriorated rather progressively with
light rains. Fortunately early birds like Tony Yaklich, Doug Simpson, and Bob DelLisle were on hand
to assist and the set up was completed before the rain began. Thirteen shooters including a very
welcome five first-timers were there to supplement the rain clouds with banks of black powder
smoke during the rainy first relay. The customary array of various bulls-eyes was supplemented by
a dartboard luck target scored for three rounds as tavern darts. Also it was learned that several of
the shooters don’t care for creme soda so they shot their cans instead of the Mike Fink cup on the
small paper target! We particularly welcomed the new shooters: Kent Dunn; Kerry, Kyle & Derek
Sotelo and Dan Degraffenried (Dan’s a ways from home in Aromas, CA.) Weather moderated after
the first relay and the targets were properly un-soggy for scoring in which Tony, Mike Nesbitt and
Glenn Sutt’s assistance in scoring is appreciated.

Results were: Luck Shoot winner, Will Ulry took both the Mike Fink and Dart Board pots. Indi-
vidual match “harvest” prizes went to: Trade Gun; 1% Bob DeLisle, 2™ Don Kerr, 3" Doug Simpson,
Rifle; 1% Don Kerr, 2™ Glen Sutt, 3" Tom Witt, Pistol; 1 Don Kerr, 2" Glen Sutt, 3™ Bob Delisle.
For each match the choices were from Sweet Corn, Squash or pumpkins to give us credit for a once
a year vegetarian match!

Aggregate winners, from the shooter-donated blanket were; 1% Don Kerr, 2" Glen Sutt, 3™
Tom Witt, 4™ Bob DeLisle, 5™ Doug Simpson, 6" BO Brown, 7" Dan Degraffenreid, 8" Derek Sotelo,
9™ Will Ulry, 10" Mike Nesbitt (shooting only rifle today), 11" Kent Dunn, 12" Kyle Sotelo, 13" Kerry
Sotelo.

Booshway Rowland Zoller held a Rain-Dee-Voo review meeting and carried a number of de-
tails on for the future. The donated Lyman rifle will be the Rain-Dee-Voo raffle prize this year. After
discussion it was decided to eliminate the shooter’s meetings, as they seem to be rather ineffective.
Also the Trader’s Auction will be dropped. Key positions were identified and Will Ulry’s name was
filled in on all unassigned blocks since he left early and was unavailable to defend himself. Thanks,
Will for agreeing to be 2013 Booshway! Actually there are a number of critical activities available
which will be further recruited and the upcoming shoots.

Bob Gietz 360-273-7862

Multipurpose Range Closed

The Multi Purpose Range has been closed because of unsafe shooting practices by numerous people. It is
available to scheduled events that are approved and NRA RSO ran. Current NRA RSOs may also shoot on
the range, if the posted range rules are strictly followed. The range needs to have major safety work done in
order to allow open shooting There will be work parties and information available September 10 and 11 on the
range. Get your 8 hours club work for your dues discount in and get informed. If you intend to be there, e mail
balestrap@comcast.net or call me 360 943-8057

Larry Balestra, Multi Purpose Range Director
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RSO List on File 8 July 2011

Gary Baldwin
Clayton Tomblesome
Robert Greenman
Steve Andrews
Rick Baldwin
Larry Balestra
Tom Witt

Jerry Reault
Shirley Reault
Ken Martin
John Michel
Robert Vail
Doug Simpson
Bob Gietz

Ron Lohman
Harvey Gertson
Jim Dotterer
Eugene Scherer
John Crossman
Irene Hertwig
William Parr
John Mulhall
Richard Rodney
Cloyd Lamberson
Tom Krugman
Will Ulry

Brian Erickson
Mike lyall

Fran Huntington
Larry Taylor

J K Johnson

Richard Walker

Ron Morton

Larry Lufkin

Stephan W. Moore
Mike Turner

Robbie Marchesano
Gary Thorson

Wyley Moore

Robert W. Hudepohl Sr
Laurtel F Vredenburg
Garth Scott Johnson
George E Reichelderer

11/30/2010*
4/30/2008
4/30/2014*
11/30/2011*
11/30/2010*
1/31°/2013
12/31/2009*
5/31/2008
5/31/2008
5/31/2007
8/31/2007*
1/31/2011*
10/31/2012*
6/30/2013*
1/31/2012
1/31/2014*
10/31/2012*
5/31/2008
5/31/2010
10/31/2012*
10/31/2012*
1/31/2012
6/31/2012
4/30/2014
2/29/2012
7/31/2014
2/28/2014
2/28/2014
1/28/2011
2/31/2013
8/31/2011

6/30/2012
3/31/2011*
3/31/2012*
4/30/2012
4/30/2012
5/30/2014
1/31/2012
4/30/2012
7/31/2011
6/30/2012
9/30/2012
1/31/2013

Current RSO Card Holders

(RSO List for club 9 Oct. 2011)

273-7824

459-5896
352-3819
943-8658
943-8057
273-0703

491-0714

273-2043
273-7862
754-0369
352-7669

786-0199
786-0199
866-0575

412-7929
918-8504
352-4224
923-9610

438-6612
923-1882

273-5363
459-2534

786-5113

701-0093
273-7125
360-701-8331
360-701-8331
459-1885

cell 556-5811

cell 253-797-6678

cell704-9227
cell701-8105

The following have completed RSO in 2010 but no cards are on file

Glenn Dryer
Edward Hulbert Jr
Michael Martinez
Kyle Phillips

Larry Sheppard
William Steigner
Robert Brunetti
Gilbert Miskin
Todd Smith
Kenneth Warmoth

wk596-5225

tkrugman@comcast.net
mcchess@aol.com

larryoly57 @aol.com
akajk@comcast.net

wk456-6600
patchfaye@msn.com
gjthorson@gmail.com
wyley40x85@gmail.com
bobswackers@aol.com
Inc_150@msn.com
kanuist@juno.com
gereich@g.com
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“YOU’LL SHOOT YOUR EYE OUT”
DAISY RED RYDER
BB GUN TOURNAMENT

All are invited to the 371 annual BB Gun fun shoot at CCR&P
Where: Capitol City Rifle and Pistol = Club Indoor range

When: 11 December 2011 at 2:00
Registration @ 1:30

Why: Fun for all ages

Whe: This fun shoot will be sponsored by CCR&P match directors
Harvey Gertson., John Mickel and Will Ulry

What: Shooting consists of 30 rounds intermixed with Hot Dogs. Hot
Chocolate and the movie “Christmas Story.” The movie will run
from 2:30 to 4:30 followed with awards and prizes.

Rules: Kids must be accompanied by adults.
BB Guns shall be 1938 Red Ryder Guns (the Pink ones are still
Red Ryders)
Ammo shall be copper plated BB’s-No High Grade ammeo
Classes will be 6 years old & under. 71 & 8. 9 & 10. 11 thru 16

and adults. Extra guns and ammeo will be available.

Cost: $10 will include an adult and one youth
$20 maximum per family
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS *Executive Committee Law Enforcement Liaison: Black Powder: (Muzzle Loading)
*President: _ Ron Morton 273-5363 Bob Gietz 273-7862
Chris Moffet 791.9912 Hunter's Education:

s Hole ) Larry Lufkin 450-2534 _
Vice President: Hioh Power Range: R —lleatC*:] Dl:ecmrs Black Powder: (Cartridge Rifle)
Cloyd Lamberson 412-7929 << Rimiire/bencnrest. .
y , Rick Baldwin 943-8658 , Ivan Lindgren 491-5047
*Treasurer, Security, Web: - 22 silhouette .
Action Pistol Range: ASB Archery Director:
Darrell Gehlsen 557-4654 . Larry Taylor 438-6612
*Secretary: Irene Hertwig 786-0199 . Barbara Rheault ~ 458-5507
J—B o k 923.9610 Ron Lohman 754-0369 Air Gun Field Target:
rian Erickson - .
*Safety Offi George Stenson Multipurpose Range: Jonn Mike ot Beg Intermediate Centerfire Pistol
afety Officer:
i Larry Balestra 943-8057  CMP/NRA - “Old Soldier™: .
Will Ulry 352-4224 _ Larry Lufkin 459-2534
P _ Indoor Range: Rick Baldwin 943-8658
Training Officer: Ron Lohman 754-0369
Tom Krugman 918-8504  (Genter Fire Pistol:
John Mulhall —_ Cowboy Action
. Black Powder Range: Garv Baldwin 2737804
Treasurer/books backup: Tom Witt ry Bob Parr 786-0199
Brian Erickson 923-9610 Indoor Pistol League:
Calendar Schedul Archery Range:
alendar Schedule: X
+U Ray Crisp 3578238 Tom Krugman 918-8504
Doug Simpson 273-2043 WWC Liaison: Harvey Gertson 352-7669
Bilding Maienance: JK. Johnson 9231382 Jeff Young 753-3514
Robert Greenman 459-5896
Membership:
MEMBERSHIP DUES RATES

Dues and Renewal policies are effective September 1, 2003

Members will receive a statement 45 days before their membership expires. (Your renewal month is found on your mailing label.) The dues re-
newal date is the last day of the month in which members’ “annual date” falls. Members’ gate card will automatically lock out” on their renewal date if they
have not renewed, and their membership will be considered “inactive” for 30-days, during which time they may still pay their dues. After 30-days on “inactive”
status the membership will be terminated. Should they wish to rejoin CCR&P past the 30-days “inactive” status, they must reapply as a new member and
attend the Orientation class. Membership fees, collected at the time of the orientation classes are:

Annual dues $70.00 for the first member of each household and $35.00 for each

additional eligible member of the household.

Initiation fee (one time) $80.00 for each household and a refundable gate card deposit

fee of $10.00 for each member.

In addition, each member is expected to devote 8 hours of volunteer service annually

or recruit two new members or pay an assessment of $80.00.

NRA membership (required)

Orientation class (required)

(GUESTS: Members may bring their spouses and children under the age of 18 years old as_guests as often as they'd like. Non-immediate family member
guests are limited to two visits annually. Members MUST accompany their guests at all times, including spouses and children, and are responsible for the
conduct of their guests.)

NRA CLUB AFFILIATE BENEFITS

Free listing of events on NRA website; discount on range technician team & service; attorney referral service; non-
legal advice for legal problems; NRA attorneys pro bono for national concern issues; eligible to apply for $5,000
grant annually; $10 reimburse for each new NRA member; $5 reimburse for each returning member; “Club Connec-
tion” quarterly magazine; eligible for NRA firearms insurance.
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November 2011

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3 4 5
(C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C)1900-2100 (B)0900-1500 Black
Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater School | Exec Com mtg Powder Shoot
School Dist. School Dist. Dist. Rifle Teams (1)0900-1500 Airgun
Rifle Teams Rifle Teams (C,1)1700-2000 Field Target
(C,1)1700-2000 | (I) 1900-2100 [ CCJR Practice (T)0800-1300 Begin-
CCJR Practice | Smallbore Sil- ner Pistol Training
houette Postal
League
6 7 8 9 10 11 12
(C,I) 1400-1700 |(C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 |VETERAN'S (T)0800-1500 Begin-
Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater School | DAY ner/Intermediate Pistol
School Dist. Rifle | School Dist. School Dist. Dist. Rifle Teams | (T) 1200-1500 League
Teams Rifle Teams Rifle Teams (C,1)1700-2000 Beginner/ (C,I) 0700-1700 WA St
(C,I) 1800-2100 |(C,1)1700-2000 |(l) 1900-2100 |CCJR Practice Intermediate Pis- | Indoor Int'l Rifle
Monday Night CCJR Practice | Smallbore Sil- tol League Setup | Champs
Pistol League houette Postal
League
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
(C,I) 0700- |(C,I) 1400-1700 |(C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 (1Y’0900-1500 Air Rifle
1700 WA St | Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater School Benchrest
Indoor Int'l | School Dist. Rifle | School Dist. School Dist. Dist. Rifle Teams (T)1300-2000
Rifle Teams Rifle Teams Rifle Teams (C,1)1700-2000 Action Pistol Setup
Champs (C,I) 1800-2100 |(C,1)1700-2000 |(I) 1900-2100 |CCJR Practice (C) 1000-1300 New
Monday Night CCJR Practice | Smallbore Sil- MBR Orient
Pistol League houette Postal
League
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
(T)0800- (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,l) 1400-1700 | THANKSGIVING | (T) 1400-2000 (T) 0800-1700 CAS
1500 Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater DAY CAS setup Match
Action Pistol | School Dist. Rifle | School Dist. School Dist. (C,1) 1400-1700
Match Teams Rifle Teams Rifle Teams Tumwater School
(C,I) 1800-2100 |(C,I)1700-2000 | (I) 1900-2100 |Dist. Rifle Teams
Monday Night CCJR Practice | Smallbore Sil- | (C,1)1700-2000
Pistol League houette Postal | CCJR Practice
League
27 28 29 30
(T) 0800- (C,I) 1400-1700 |(C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700
1300 CAS [ Tumwater Tumwater Tumwater
Orient. Bay | School Dist. Rifle | School Dist. School Dist.
2 Teams Rifle Teams Rifle Teams
(H)0800- (C,I) 1800-2100 |(C,1)1700-2000 | (I) 1900-2100
1600 Cmp | Monday Night CCJR Practice |Smallbore Sil-
Match Pistol League houette Postal
League
RANGE KEY: A=Archery; B=Black Powder; C=Clubhouse; H=Hi-Power; [=Indoor; M=Multipurpose; T=Action Pistol
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December 2011
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3
(C,I) 1400- (C)1900-2100 | (B)0900-1500
1700 BOD Mtg Black Powder
Tumwater Shoot
School Dist. (C,I) 0700-1700
Rifle Teams WA Jr Oly Air
Rifle Champs
(T)0800-1300
Beginner Pistol
Training
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
(C,I) 1400-1800 (C,I) 1400-1700 | PEARL HARBOR (C,1) 1400- (T) 1200-1500 |(T)0800-1500
Tumwater School | Tumwater DAY 1700 Beginner/ Beginner/
Dist. Rifle Teams | School Dist. (C,I) 1400-1700 Tumwater Intermediate Intermediate Pis-
(C,1) 1800-2100 Rifle Teams Tumwater School School Dist. Pistol League | tol League
Monday Night (C,)1700-2000 |Dist. Rifle Teams Rifle Teams Setup
Pistol League CCJR Practice |[(I) 1900-2100 Small- | (C,1)1700-2000 | (C) 1900-2100
bore Silhouette CCJR Practice | Planning Cal-
Postal League endar for 2012
1 12 13 14 15 16 17
(C,1) 1200- (C,I) 1400-1800 (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 (C,1) 1400- (1)0900-1500 Air
1900 Don't Tumwater School | Tumwater Tumwater School 1700 Rifle Benchrest
Shoot Your Dist. Rifle Teams | School Dist. Dist. Rifle Teams Tumwater (T) 1300-2000
Eye Out (C,I) 1800-2100 Rifle Teams (I) 1900-2100 Small- | School Dist. Action Pistol
Monday Night (C,1)1700-2000 |bore Silhouette Rifle Teams Setup
Pistol League CCJR Practice |Postal League (C,1)1700-2000
CCJR Practice
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
(T)0800-1500 |[(C,l) 1400-1800 (C,I) 1400-1700 | (C,I) 1400-1700 (C,1) 1400- (T) 1400-2000 |(T) 0800-1700
Action Pistol | Tumwater School | Tumwater Tumwater School 1700 CAS Match CAS Match
Match Dist. Rifle Teams | School Dist. Dist. Rifle Teams Tumwater
Rifle Teams (1) 1900-2100 Small | School Dist.
(C,1)1700-2000 |Bore Gallery League | Rifle Teams
CCJR Practice (C,1)1700-2000
CCJR Practice
25 26 27 28 29 30 31
CHRISTMAS [ (C,l) 1400-1800 (C,I) 1400-1700 | ((C,I) 1400-1700 (C,1) 1400-
DAY Tumwater School | Tumwater Tumwater School 1700
(H) 0800-1600 | Dist. Rifle Teams | School Dist. Dist. Rifle Teams Tumwater
Old Soldier Rifle Teams (1) 1900-2100 Small | School Dist.
Match (C,1)1700-2000 |Bore Gallery League | Rifle Teams
CCJR Practice (C,1)1700-2000
CCJR Practice

RANGE KEY: A=Archery; B=Black Powder; C=Clubhouse; H=Hi-Power; I=Indoor; M=Multipurpose; T=Action Pistol
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Planning the 2012 Calendar

For everyone desiring to hold an event in 2012, it would be appreciated if you could have your event applica-
tions completed and turned in to the Safety Officer by November 15, 2012. This does include those events and
matches that are held every year, year in and year out. This will help in getting the 2012 calendar completed in
a timely manner so that it will be ready for publication in the Plinker in January 2012 and posted on our website.

The Event, Match, and Range Directors 2012 Calendar meeting is scheduled for December 09, 2011 from 1900
to 2100 hours in our Clubhouse. Any events or matches not scheduled by that meeting will have to be sched-
uled around anything already on the calendar.

Thank you for your help on this.
Doug Simpson, Calendar Scheduler
360-273-2043 Douglas_Coral@msn.com

10215 Yah Way SW
Rochester, WA 98579

| | | /|
‘CAPITOL CITY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB \




